
GENERAL INDEX
1975

Chap. Sec. Page
ABSTRACTERS
• Appropriation 204 33 571

Board, generally 136 386
Fees, bonds, public records, registration . 419 1403

ACCOUNTANTS
Appropriation 204
Board, generally 136

ADMINISTRATION
Administrative procedure 380
Air navigation facilities, supervision 239
Appropriations 204

Administrative rules and state register 380
Capitol building 64

Data privacy 50
Publication account 380
Small business procurement 383
Resources acceleration 204

Cable communications commission 204
Capitol area buildings, leases 204
Capitol building 64
Central services revolving fund, capitol

guidebooks removed 81
Computer services

Minnesota state retirement system .... 368
Teachers retirement 306

Data privacy, appropriation 50
Energy conservation standards, buildings 65
Hearing officers 380
Land acquisition for natural resources

purposes 144
Leases of capitol area buildings 204
Licensing boards, facilities 136
Motor vehicles, nonuniform color 81
Privacy, public records 401
Procurement

Sheltered workshop products 171
Small businesses 383

Regional service center 416
Rules

Adoption 380
State register 413

34 571
386

18

.1285

. 684

. 563

.1285

. 296
Construction reappropriations 204 101, 102 607

. 55

.100
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Chap. Sec. Page
ADMINISTRATION—Continued

Sheltered workshop products,
procurement 171 500

Small businesses, procurement 383 1320
Vehicles, use by employees 204 69 596

ADOPTION
Agency expenses, reimbursement 70 302
Annulment for after discovered defect . . ." . 216 638

AERONAUTICS
Appropriation, department 204 45 573
Canada, joint operations 224 650
Department, appropriation 204 45 573
Metropolitan airports commission,

generally 13 73
Municipal planning and zoning, charges . 159 460
Navigation facilities, supervision 239 684

AGRICULTURE
Appropriation

Department 204 46 575
Farm census 319 921
Tree disease control programs 253 709

Asparagus, corporate farms 324 927
Census, farms 319 921
Cold storage inspection costs 204 97 606
Corn detasseling, children 204 78 600
Corporate farms 324 927
Dairy trade practices 220 642
Department, appropriation 204 46 575
Family farm corporations and partnerships,

homestead treatment 395 1342
Farm census 319 921

Statistics 339 987
Fees 412 1381
Fertilizer trailers, license exemption 12 . . . . . . . . 72
Food handler licenses 412 1381
Fruit inspection fees, adjustment 204 72 598
Grain warehouses, operation 87 325
Grain weighing fees, adjustment 204 70 596
Ice cream, dairy trade practices 220 642
Inspections 412 1381
Jams, perishable foods 412 1381
Licenses 412 1381
Livestock, brands and marks 228 667
Livestock contingency fund abolished . . . . 204 106 608
Livestock sanitary board (See Livestock

Sanitary Board)
Margarine, identification 222 648
Marketing associations, accreditation,

bargaining 88 328
Milk, laboratory certifications 412 1381
Nurserymen, out of state, certificates . . . . 180 510
Pest control programs, local 180 - . . . 510
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Chap. Sec. Page
AGRICULTURE—Continued

Pesticide regulations, federal 412 1381
Poultry fees, adjustment 204 71 * 597
Poultry improvement board abolished 61 283
Produce dealers, regulation 227 660
Publications, repeal 227 660
Reforestation project, oak wilt, elm

blight 204 98 607
Statistics, farm census 339 987
Tree disease control programs 253 709
Vegetable inspection fees, adjustment 204 72 598
Warehouses, grain, operation 87 325
Weighing, State authority 227 660

ALEXANDRIA LAKE AREA SANITARY
DISTRICT

Costs, taxes, joint powers 287 784

AMBULANCES
Licenses 310 863
St. Paul ambulance service charges 426 1427

ANIMALS
Dog kennel fees, deposit 204 84 602
Protected species, reports 167 493
Raccoons, hunting 164 487
Turtles 107 359

ANOKA COUNTY (See Counties)

APPROPRIATIONS
Abstracters board 204 33 571
Accountants board 204 34 571
Administration 204 18 563

• Data privacy 50 264
Resources acceleration 204 55 580
Small business procurement 383 1320

Administrative rules and state register .. 380 1285
Aeronautics department 204 45 573
Agriculture 204 46 575

Farm census 319 921
Tree disease control programs 253 709

Anatomical donor identification 393 1338
Architects, engineers and surveyors board 204 35 571
Attorney General 204 13 561
Audit commission, deficiency 1975 50 264
Auditor 204 14 562
Barbers board 204 36 571
Bicentennial commission 411 1379
Boxing commission 204 40 572
Capitol area architectural and planning

commission 204 23 567
Capitol building 64 296
Chiropractic examiners board 434 4 1555
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Chap. Sec. Page
APPROPRIATIONS—Continued

Claims 158 455
Omnibus bill 16 205

Commerce department 204 32 571
Deficiency 1975 50 264

Community colleges 433 11 1537
Contingent 204 10 559
Corrections 434 3 1551

Deficiency 1975 50 264
Minors, studies, funds 434 27 1563
Ombudsman 434 6 1556
Service agency funds 434 26 1563

Cosmetology board 204 37 572
Council of state governments 204 18 563
Courts

District 204 4 558
Judicial standards commission 204 6 558
Supreme 204 3 558

Crime commission 204 30 569
Cystic fibrosis treatment 409 1373
Dentistry board 434 4 1555
Departmental 204 556
Development revolving fund 331 946
District court 204 4 558
Economic development department 204 44 573

Small business task force 344 998
Education

Administration 433 2 1520
Aids to school districts 432 1462
Building, integration 436 1568
Enrollments study 291 792
Foundation aids 432 96 1515
Independent District 16 432 94 1515
Independent District 381 432 94 1515
Law school 436 1568
Metropolitan community college

buildings 436 1568
Nonpublic school textbooks and other

materials 396 1343
Quality education council 432 96 1515
Reporting system aids 432 94 1515
Shared time aids 432 94 1515
State colleges 433 3 1524
Transportation aids 432 96 1515
Vocational construction 432 96 1515
Vocational technical buildings 436 1568

Education department, natural
resources projects 204 55 580

Electricity board 204 38 572
Employment services

Contingent account 302 825
Youth employment program 205 608

Energy agency 204 50 577
Enrollments study, education 291 792
Environmental quality council 204 22 566
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Chap, Sec. Page
APPROPRIATIONS—Continued

Ethics commission 204 17 563
Deficiency 1975 50 264

Farm census 319 : 921
Federal development projects 331 946
Finance department 204 19 564

Deficiency 1975 50 264
Governor 204 11 560
Handicapped, commission on 204 25 567
Health 434 5 1556

Cystic fibrosis treatment 409 1373
Lake Superior drinking water 437 (Art XI) 1614
Nutrition supplements 346 1003

Hearing examiners office 380 1285
Higher education coordinating

commission 433 10 1535
Highways 435 1564

Deficiency 1975 203 11 555
Historical society, various projects 204 55 580
Human rights 204 26 567
Indian affairs commission .' 204 27 567
Iron range resources and rehabilitation

commission, taconite tax 437 (Art XI) 1614
Institutions, state 434 8 1557
Investment board 204 49 577
Joint coordinating committee, deficiency

1975 50 264
Judges retirement

Deficiency 1975 50 264
Policy, compromise 418 1400

Judicial council 204 5 558
Labor and industry department 204 41 572

Mediation services 204 42 572
Law library 204 7 558
Legislative reference library,

deficiency 1975 50 264
Legislature 204 2 557

Privacy study commission 401 1353
Lieutenant Governor 204 12 561
Livestock sanitary board 204 47 576
Mayo Medical School 433 8 1534
Mediation services 204 42 572
Medical examiners board 434 4 1555
Metropolitan community college

buildings 436 1568
Metropolitan council, highway review . . . . 203 16, 17 549
Metropolitan transit commission, transit

aids 203 9, 10 547
Minnesota state retirement system

Intermittent legislative service 388 1327
Judges, deficiency 1975 50 264

Municipal commission •. 204 24 567
Natural resources acceleration 204 55 580
Natural resources department 204 51 577

Outdoor recreation 415 1395
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Chap. Sec. Page
APPROPRIATIONS—Continued

Natural Resources Department—Continued
Various projects 204 55 580

Nonpublic school textbooks and other
materials 396 ,. .1343

Nursing board 434 4 1555
Scholarships 433 9 1534

Nursing home administrators board 434 4 1555
Nutrition program for elderly 400 1352
Nutrition supplements 346 1003
Optometry board 434 4 1555
Outdoor recreation 415 1395
Peace officers training board 204 13 561
Personnel board 204 21 566
Personnel department 204 20 565
Pharmacy board 434 4 1555
Planning agency 204 22 566

Transit aids 203 9, 10 547
Various projects 204 55 580

Planning agency, land and water grants . 204 55 580
Podiatry board 434 4 1555
Pollution control agency 204 53 579

Project grants 354 1162
Privacy study commission 401 1353
Psychologists board 434 4 1555
Public defender 204 8 558
Public safety department 204 31 569

Deficiency 1975 50 264
Public service department 204 43 572

Anatomical donor identification 393 1338
Deficiency 1975 50 264
Passenger service appropriation 204 61 592
Railroad'track safety 325 931

Publication account 380 1285
Railroad track safety ..: 325 931
Regional aids, extension 204 62 592
Resources commission 204 55 580
Retirement, judges

Deficiency 1975 50 264
Policy, compromise 418 1400

Revenue department 204 48 576
Administration 437 (Art XIV) 1623
Deficiency 1975 50 264

R«visor of statutes 204 2 557
Deficiency 1975 50 264

Secretary of State 204 15 562
Publications, deficiency 1975 50 264

Sheriffs communication network 204 31 569
Special state redemption account 403 1364
State employees compensation 204 60 591
State forests 415 1395
Supreme court 204 3 558
Tax court 204 9 559
Transit aids 203 9, 10 547
Traffic safety programs 204 31 569



INDEX 1737

Chap. Sec. Page
APPROPRIATIONS—Continued

Treasurer 204 16 563
Tree disease control programs 253 709
Unemployment compensation 204 57 590

Contingent account 302 . . . . . . . . 825
Uniform laws commission, deficiency 1975 50 264
University of Minnesota

Experiments 433 7 1531
General administration 433 4 1528
Hospitals 433 5,6 1530
Services 433 7 1531
Soil surveys 204 55 580

Veterans 204 28 568
Vietnam bonus 3 3

Veterinary examiners board 434 4 1555
Vietnam bonus 3 3
Vocational technical buildings 436 1568
Watchmaking board 204 39 572
Water Resources board 204 52 579
Welfare 434 2 1541

Community action 434 7 1557
Deficiency 1975 50 264
Lake Owasso Children's Home 242 688

Workmen's compensation 204 56 590
State revolving fund 204 77 600

Youth employment program 205 608
Zoological board 204 54 580

ARCHITECTS
Board, generally 136 386
Construction services by nonprofessionals 83 322
Landscape architecture, regulation 329 934
Registration, revocation 329 ; 934

ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND
SURVEYORS BOARD

Appropriation 204 35 571
Composition 329 934

ARDEN HILLS, CITY OF (See Cities)

ARTS BOARD
Duties, members, organization,

compensation 297 805

ARTS COUNCIL
Succeeded by arts board 297 805

ATTORNEY GENERAL
Appropriation 204 13 561
Challenges to state expenditures 434 28 1564
Deputies, assistants, salaries 156 452
Supervision of charitable trusts 243 689
Welfare fraud 437 (Art II) 1586
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Chap. Sec. Page
ATTORNEYS

Fees
Crime victims reparations board 246 698
Probate 347 - 1006
Workmen's compensation 359 1168

Uniform probate code 347 1006

AUDIT COMMISSION, LEGISLATIVE
(See Legislature)

AUDITOR, STATE
Appropriation 204 14 562

AUSTIN, CITY OF (See Cities)

AUTOMOBILES (See Motor Vehicles)
Abandoned, disposal 223 649

B
BACKUS, CITY OF (See Cities)

BANKS
Credit unions

Application fees 303 829
Deposits in United States central

credit union 394 1339
Insurance of state credit union

employees 417 1399
Credit, discrimination for marital status . 206 610
Face amount certificates 166 489
Fiduciary deposit of federal securities . . . . 194 533
Industrial loan and thrift companies, terms,

rates and amounts of loans 373 1240
Investment companies, face amount

certificates 166 489
Leases of personal property 300 815
Marital status discrimination 206 610
Personal property, leases 300 815
Real estate brokers, trust accounts 38 239
Real estate, second liens 398 1349
School district deposits in insured

accounts 189 519
Second liens on real estate 398 1349
Small loan companies, license fees 379 1284
Trust accounts, real estate brokers 38 239
Trust powers for retirement accounts . . . . 366 1208

BARBERS
Appropriation, board 204 36 571
Board of examiners, generally 136 386

BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION
Establishment, duties, appropriation ... - 411 1379



BIGELOW, CITY OF (See Cities)

INDEX 1739

Chap. Sec. Page

BLIND PERSONS
Income tax credit 355 1164

BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF (See Cities)

BLUE EARTH COUNTY (See Counties)

BOXING COMMISSION
Appropriation 204 40 572
Fees, rules 236 679
Members, compensation, terms 136 386

BRAINERD, CITY OF (See Cities)

BROOKLYN PARK, CITY OF (See Cities)

BUHL, CITY OF (See Cities)

BUILDINGS
Construction services by

nonprofessionals 83 322
Energy conservation standards 65 297

BUTTERFIELD, CITY OF (See Cities)

CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECTURAL AND
PLANNING COMMISSION

Appropriation 204 23 567

CARVER COUNTY (See Counties)

CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS
Solicitation 386 1326

CHILDREN
Abuse, reports 221 645
Adoption (See Adoption)
Corn detasseling 204 78 600
Employment program 205 608
Fifteen year old, medical

driver's license 23 217
Foster care costs, counties 131 382
Guardian ad litem, neglect or dependency 210 632
Handicapped, summer school programs .. 432 ... .1462
Health insurance, emotionally

handicapped 40 242
Humane society, exclusion of children ... 369 1230
Medical driver's license for 15 year olds .. 23 217
Metropolitan transit fares 203 8 546
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Chap. Sec. Page
C HILDREN—Continued

Neglect or dependency, guardian ad litem 210 632
Pistols 378 1278
Sex offenses '. 374 1243
Uniform probate code 347 1006

CHIROPRACTIC
Definition, exclusions 362 1204
Examiners board

Appropriation 434 4 1555
Generally 136 386

Registration fee 233 675

CHISAGO COUNTY (See Counties)

CIGARETTES
Taxes, vehicles carrying contraband,

disposal 340 993

CITIES
Aids 437 (Art III) 1594
Airport planning and zoning, expenses .. 159 " 460
Alexandria, Alexandria Lake Area Sanitary

District, taxes, powers 287 784
Arden Hills, firemen's pensions 124 375
Austin, mall 26 219
Automobiles, abandoned, disposal 223 649
Backus, firemen's survivors' benefits 41 243
Bicentennial observances 411 1379
Bigelow, bond issue 11 72
Bloomington

Firemen's pensions 121 372
Housing finance bonds 195 534

Brainerd, hazardous buildings, bonds 335 950
Brooklyn Park

Firemen's pensions 237 681
Improvements, validation 4 3

Buhl, police pensions 425 1427
Butterfield, firemen's pensions 185 515
Columbia Heights, firemen's pensions . . . . 424 1423
Community mental health board, size .... 169 496
Crystal, elections, filing for

primary 79 313
Decorations 30 227
Dover, sewer district levies 270 740
Duluth

Firemen's pensions 127 377
Paramedics, emergency care 209 629
Park maintenance by elderly 196 536
Police pensions 408 1370
Port authority, vessel operation 326 932
Tischer Creek dam 257 718

Eagan, firemen's pensions 43 244
Edina, firemen's pensions 229 669
Ely, clerk and treasurer 114 . . . . : . . . 366
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Chap. Sec. Page
CITIES—Continued

Employment, emergency public 2 2
Equalization of property valuation 339 987
Eveleth

Firemen's pensions 200 539
Police pensions 186 516

Explosives, permits, regulation 77 311
Eyota, sewer district levies 270 740
Faribault, firemen's pensions 389 1328
Farmington, firemen's pensions 429 1438
Flood control 311 885
Grand Rapids, firemen's pensions 36 237
Hastings, state land conveyance, price ... 17 207
Health functions 310 863
Hennepin county road and bridge

assistance 289 791
Hibbing, firemen's pensions 254 713
Industrial development, loans, sales,

revenue agreements 422 . 1410
Joint powers, instrumentalities 134 385
Lake Benton, state land conveyance 42 243
Lakeville, firemen's pensions 125 376
Levy limits 437 (Art IV) 1596

• Lindstrom, sewers to school facilities 392 1337
Liquor licenses, on-sale 345 1000
Malls, advisory boards 28 223
Mankato, liquor sale near state college .. 330 945
Maplewood, paramedics, ambulance

services 426 1427
Medford, bonds 109 363
Minneapolis

Correctional facility 402 1362
Firemen's pensions, remarried widows . 57 277
Housing finance bonds 188 517
Human rights, administration 82 321
Liquor licenses for concert halls,

museums and theatres 305 840
Park bonds 426 1427
Police pensions 428 1437
Retirement

Coordination with other benefits 152 446
Lump sum payment 306 842
Spouses, termination of survivor's

marriage 183 513
Minnetonka, firemen's pensions 118 :.. 368
Moorhead

Electric power system 34 232
Firemen's pensions 120 370

Moose Lake, state land conveyance 9 70
Motley, fire equipment 272 747
Motor vehicle registrars, bonds 146 - 441
Mound, firemen's pensions 117 368
New Brighton, firemen's pensions 197 537
New Ulm, firemen's pensions 306 842
North Oaks, firemen's pensions 124 375
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Chap. Sec. Page
CITIES—Continued

Owatonna
Firemen's pensions 367 1208
State land conveyance 251 706

Park boards, size 179 508
Pedestrian malls, advisory boards 28 223
Pension plans, establishment restricted . . 405 1368
Plymouth, refunding bonds 84 323
Property valuation review :.. 339 987
Red Wing, firemen's pensions 254 713
Robbinsdale, firemen's pensions 178 507
Rochester, police pensions, exclusion 368 1209
Roseville, firemen's pensions 119 369
St. Charles, sewer district levies 270 740
St. Cloud

Metropolitan transit, taxes 32 230
State college land acquisition 436 1568

St. Paul
Ambulance service charges 426 1427
County aid for streets 426 1427
Crosby farm acquisition 204 55 580
Employees, severance pay 261 728
Firemen's pensions 423 1421
Health employee's pension : 187 517
Housing finance, bonds 260 725
Police, sick leave 86 324
Severance pay .-. 261 728
Solid waste contracts 332 947
Taxes for general purposes 426 1427
Zoning alterations 261 728

Shoreview
Firemen's pensions 124 375
Special assessment deferral 202 542

South St. Paul, housing finance bonds ... 195 534
Streets, contract payments 259 724
Travel expenses, advances 288 790
Tree disease control programs 253 709
Two Harbors, electric utility, bonds 76 310
Tyler, firemen's pensions 207 612
Veterans preference in employment 45 245
Warren, hospital district 35 232
Water, flood control 311 885
Waters regulation by counties 147 442
Wykoff, bond issue 22 216

CIVIL ACTIONS
Cattle rustling 314 904
Handicapped persons, interpreters 337 984

CIVIL DEFENSE
Advisory council abolished 61 283

CIVIL RIGHTS (See Human Rights)

CIVIL SERVICE
Community corrections employees 381 1298
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Chap. Sec. Page
CIVIL SERVICE—Continued

State
Administration generally 381 1298
Examinations, confidentiality 381 1298
Manager training 276 756
Salaries, benefits, conditions 431 1441
Titles 381 1298
Veterans preference 45 245

Veterans preference 45 245

CLAIMS
Generally, waivers of immunity 158 455
Omnibus act 16 205

CLAY COUNTY (See Counties)

COLLEGES, STATE (See Education)

COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, CITY OF (See Cities)

COMMERCE
Agriculture marketing associations,

accreditation, bargaining 88 328
Appropriations 204 32 571

Deficiency 1975 50 264
Bedding, labeling 350 1132
Buyer's club contracts, cancellation 357 1167
Collection agencv advisory board

abolished " '. 61 283
Common carriers, accident reports 313 887
Consumer fraud, mass media exception .. 364 1206
Containers, detachable parts 308 860
Department, appropriation 204 32 571
Franchises, motor vehicles, gasoline,

exceptions 181 511
Hearing aid sale violations 182 512
Interest on large loans, usury exception .. 358 1168
Legal newspapers, distribution 155 450
Margarine, identification 222 648
Mass media, consumer fraud, exception .. 364 1206
Meat substitutes, identification 133 384
Personal solicitation, disclosure 372 1239
Produce dealers, regulation 227 660
Small business task force 344 998
Tents and sleeping bags, flame

resistance 341 995
Ticket scalping 427 1437

COMMUNITY COLLEGES (See Education)

CONDEMNATION (See Eminent Domain)

CONSERVATION
Containers, detachable parts 308 860
Forests 353 1139
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Chap. Sec. Page
CONSERVATION—Continued

Scientific and natural areas 353 1139
Service area board abolished 61 283
Wilderness areas 353 1139

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS
Motor vehicle taxes 203 25, 26 553

CONSUMER PROTECTION (See Commerce)

CONTRACTS
Buyer's clubs, cancellation 357 1167
Uniform probate code 347 1006

COOPERATIVES (See Corporations)

CORONERS
St. Louis county 39 241

CORPORATIONS
Adoption agencies, expenses,

reimbursement 70 302
Colleges, trustees, powers, reports 90 330
Conservation restrictions, acquisition .... 163 486
Cooperatives

Capital reserve 6 67
Dividend rate 7 68
Fee deposits 204 81 601

Dividends of insurance companies 145 440
Farm corporations 324 927
Farmers mutual fire insurance companies,

organization 15 197
Income tax

Estimates 349 1107
Excise 349 1107

Industrial loan and thrift companies, terms,
rates and amounts of loans 373 1240

Insurance
Farmers mutual fire insurance companies,

organization 15 197
Township mutual fire insurance companies,

organization 15 197
Investment companies, face amount

certificates 166 489
Motor vehicle transfers exempt from tax . 262 732
Small loan companies, license fees 379 1284
Township mutual fire insurance companies,

organization 15 197

CORRECTIONS
Advisory board, composition 304 831
Appropriations 434 3 1551

Deficiency 1975 50 264
Minors studies funds 434 27 1563
Ombudsman 434 6 1556
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Chap. Sec. Page
CORRECTIONS—Continued

Appropriations—Continued
Service agency funds 434 26 1563

Commercial enterprises in prisons, pay .. 304 831
Commissioner, powers and duties 304 831
Community corrections employees, civil

service 381 1298
County prisoners, expenses 94 333
County services 304 831
Department, organization, functions 304 831
Employees retirement

Combined service annuities 232 672
Delay 230 671

Health advisory committee meetings 204 96 606
Livestock contingency fund abolished . . . . 204 106 608
Minors studies funds 434 27 1563
Ombudsman, appropriation 434 6 1556
Parole, private supervision 304 831
Probation, private supervision 304 831
Ramsey county, detention 258 719
St. Croix corrections camp, sale 204 18 563
Service agency funds 434 26 1563

COSMETOLOGY
Appropriation, board 204 37 572
Board, generally 136 386

COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS
Appropriation 204 18 563

COUNTIES
Aid for St. Paul streets 426 1427
Aids 437 (Art HI) 1594
Anoka, metropolitan law rearrangement . 13 73
Auditors, precinct caucus information . . . . 292 793
Automobiles, abandoned, disposal 223 649
Bicentennial observances 411 1379
Blue Earth, ditch no. 27 249 704
Bonds for officers and employees 281 761
Carver, metropolitan law rearrangement . 13 73
Chisago

Fire and ambulance services 275 755
Misdemeanor prosecution 392 1337

Clay, probate judge's pension 150 444
Commissioners, compensation 301 816
Commissioners, vacancies, elections 280 760
Community mental health board, size . . . . 169 496
Compensation of officers 301 816
Conciliation court evening and Saturday

sessions 269 738
Corrections services, assistance 304 831
Dakota, metropolitan law rearrangement 13 73
District judges, salary supplement, state

payment 381 1298
District judges, expenses, payment 381 1298
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Chap. Sec. Page
COUNTIES—Co nti nued

Dodge, judge, study leave 333 948
Employment, emergency public 2 2
Equalization of property valuation 339 987
Financial statements, publication 278 758
Foster care costs, children 131 382
Health functions 310 863
Hennepin 426 1427

Conciliation court referees
compensation 328 . . . . : . . . 933

Correctional facility 402 1362
Court reporters 165 488
Law library 285 783
Metropolitan law rearrangement 13 73
Parks, trail system 66 297
Personnel board, court reporters 165 488
Retirement, supplemental retirement fund

investments 153 447
Road and bridge assistance to cities and

towns 289 791
Trail system in parks 66 297

Highways, culverts furnished 24 218
Itasca

Hospital district, territory 33 231
Promotion expenses 110 363

Joint powers agreements, costs,
instrumentalities 134 385

Law clerks, district courts 385 1325
Levy limits 437 (Art IV) 1596
Lincoln, commissioners' salaries 140 428
Liquor licenses 334 949
Marshall

Hospital district 35 232
Nursing home 149 444

Motor vehicle registrars, bonds 146 441
Officers

Blanket performance bonds 281 761
Compensation 301 816

Olmsted, judge, study leave 333 948
Pennington, nursing home 149 444
Performance bonds for officers and

employees 281 761
Polk, hospital district 35 232
Precinct caucus information 292 793
Prisoners, expenses 94 333
Property tax equalization between

counties 295 802
Property valuation review 339 987
Public health nursing committees,

expenses, budget 169 496
Publication of financial statements 278 758
Ramsey

Court commissioner, office and staff .. . 258 719
Detention centers, bond issue 258 719
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Chap. Sec. Page
COUNTIES—Continued

Ramsey—Continued
Lake Owasso Children's Home, transfer to

Ramsey county 242 688
Law library 258 719
Metropolitan law rearrangement 13 73
Paramedics, reasonable care 426 1427
Probation officers, exception 258 719
Public defender 258 719

St. Louis
Conciliation court, personal

receiverships 142 429
Coroner's duties 39 241
Mesabi nursing home Ill 364
Soudan state park inspection 204 86, 87 603

Scott, metropolitan law rearrangement . . 13 73
Sibley, district court term 264 734
Social service fees 95 336
Surveys, filing 112 ' . . . . . 364
Travel expenses, advances 288 790
Tree disease control programs 253 709
Veterans preference in employment 45 245
Waseca, liquor licenses 414 1394
Washington, metropolitan law

rearrangement 13 73
Water and sewer districts 294 795
Watercraft and swimming safety

instruction 322 924
Waters regulation 147 442
Welfare

County of financial responsibility 437 {Art II) 1586
Hospitals for indigents 437 {Art II) 1586
Social service fees 95 336
State and county shares of costs 437 (Art II) 1586

Wright, park acquisition approval 135 386
Youth employment program 205 608

COURTS
Commissioner, Ramsey county, office and

staff 258 719
Conciliation

Evening and Saturday sessions 269 738
Hennepin, referees compensation 328 933
Jurisdiction 263 733
St. Louis county, personal receiverships 142 . . . : . . . . 429

County
Dodge, study leave for judge 333 948
Fines, parking violations, disposition .. 137 424
Hennepin

Conciliation
Jurisdiction 263 * 733
Referees compensation 328 933

Retired judges service 290 791
Mentally retarded persons 208 612
Olmsted, study leave for judge 333 948



1748 INDEX

Chap. Sec. Page
COURTS—Continued

County—Continued
Parking violation fines, disposition .... 137 424
St. Louis, personal receiverships 142 429

District
Appropriation 204 4 558
First judicial district, Sibley county

term 264 734
Fourth judicial district, court

reporters salaries 165 488
Income tax overpayments, appeals 349 1107
Judges' expenses, payment 381 1298
Judges' salary, county supplement, state

payment 381 1298
Juries, compensation 318 920
Lawclerks 385 1325
Reporters salaries 241 687
Second judicial district

Law library 258 719
Transcript charges 258 719

Sibley county, term 264 734
Traveling expenses 204 85 602

Fees, venue changes 123 374
Handicapped persons, interpreters 337 984
Juries

Compensation 318 - 920
Dentists, pharmacists 318 920

Judicial standards commission,
appropriation 204 6 558

Juvenile
Poster care costs 131 382
Guardian ad litem, neglect or

dependency 210 632
Minors studies funds 434 27 1563

Municipal, Hennepin county, retired
judges service 290 791

Newspapers, legal, distribution 155 • 450
Olmsted, judge, study leave 333 948
Probate

Clay county, pensions 150 444
Guardianship of physicians, notice 213 636
Mentally retarded persons 208 612

Reporters
Salaries, Hennepin county 165 48fi
Transcript charges, second judicial

district 258 719
Reporters salaries, district court 241 687
Supreme

Appropriation 204 3 558
Receivership rules, St. Louis county ... 142 429

Venue, fees when changed 123 374

CREDIT UNIONS (See Banks)

CRIME COMMISSION
Appropriation 204 30 569
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Chap. Sec. Page
CRIMES

Bedding violations 350 1132
Cattle rustling 314 904
Child abuse, reports 221 645
Common carriers violations 313 887
Conspiracy, application of law 279 759
Containers, detachable parts 308 860
Costs of examinations, sex offenses 374 1243
Endurance contests, rest periods 250 705
Hearing aid sale violations 182 512
Identification marks, alteration 244 695
Littering in state parks 168 '.. 495
Meat substitutes, identification 133 384
Misappropriation of funds 204 66 594
Misdemeanor prosecution, Chisago

county 392 1337
Nursing law violations 360 1189
Pay toilet violations 215 637
Pistol regulation 378 1278
Produce dealers, violations 227 660
Reparations, victims, economic loss 246 698
Rustling 314 904
Sex offenses 374 1243
Shoplifting equipment 314 904
Smoking violations 211 633
Tents and sleeping bags, flame

resistance 341 995
Theft, alteration of identification

marks 244 695
Ticket scalping, exceptions 427 1437
Toilets, violations 215 637
Victims reparations, economic loss 246 698
Wage violations 191 521

CRYSTAL, CITY OF (See Cities)

CURATIVE AND VALIDATING ACTS
Bigelow bond issue 11 72
Brooklyn Park improvements 4 3

D
DAKOTA COUNTY (See Counties)

DEAF PERSONS
Income tax credit 355 1164

DEER (See Game and Fish)

DENTISTS
Board, generally 136 386
Dental health education program ' 434 25 1562
Jury duty exemption, repeal 318 920
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Chap. Sec. Page
DETECTIVES

Licensing board generally 136 386

DISABLED PERSONS
Human rights 206 6LO
Insurance, discrimination 139 426
Rent, income tax credit 349 1107

DISTRICTS
Board, appropriation 434 4 1555

DITCHES (See Drainage)

DODGE COUNTY (See Counties)

DOGS (See Animals)

DOVER, CITY OF (See Cities)

DOVER, EYOTA AND ST. CHARLES AREA
SANITARY DISTRICT

Levies, connections 270 740

DRAINAGE
Blue Earth county ditch No, 27 249 704

DRIVERS LICENSES
Donor identification, anatomical gifts . . . . 393 1338
Fifteen year old, medical 23 217
Medical driver's license for 15 year olds .. 23 217
School buses, exception 265 735

DRUGS (See Pharmacy)

DULUTH, CITY OF (See Cities)

E
EAGAN, CITY OF (See Cities)

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Apropriations 204 44 573

Federal development projects 331 946
Small business task force 344 998

Area redevelopment, federal projects 331 946
Federal development, participation 331 946
Indian organizations as redevelopment

areas 421 1409
Small business task force 344 998

EDINA, CITY OF (See Cities)

EDUCATION (See also School Districts)
Aids

Calculation 432 1462
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Chap. Sec. Page
EDUCATION—Continued

Aids—Continued
Discrimination, reduction 173 502
Transportation to nonpublic schools . . . . 51 265

Appropriations
Administration 433 2 1520
Aids to school districts 432 1462
Building, integration 436 1568
Community colleges 433 11 1537
Enrollment study 291 792
Foundation aids 432 96 1515
Independent District 16 432 93 1514

13 Ill 172
Independent District 381 432 94 1515
Law school 436 1568
Mayo medical school 433 8 1534
Metropolitan community college

buildings 436 1568
Natural resources projects 204 55 580
Nonpublic school textbooks and other

materials -.' 396 1343
State colleges 433 3 1524
Transportation aids 432 96 1515
Vocational construction 432 96 1515
Vocational technical buildings 436 1568

Athletics
Sex restrictions 338 985
Sex separation, statute repeal 291 792

Colleges, registration 201 : - .540
Colleges, trustees, powers, reports 90 330
Community colleges

Appropriation 433 11 1537
Buaget format 390 1330
Legal counsel for students 212 635
Metropolitan college buildings 436 1568
Senior citizens 219 640

Data processing services,
joint ownership 154 450

Degree approval 201 540-
Discrimination violations 173 502
Enrollments study, appropriation 291 792
Fees in public schools 432 1462
Higher education coordinating commission

(See Higher Education Coordinating
Commission)

Indians, experimental school continued ... 432 1462
Legal counsel for students 212 635
Medical students, loans 267 736
Midwestern board for medical and allied

education abolished 61 283
Nonpublic school textbooks and other

materials, appropriation 396 1343
Nurses, continuing education 240 685
Osteopathy students, loans 267 736
Public school fee law 432 1462
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Chap. Sec. Page
EDUCATION—Continued

Quality education council, compensation . 432 1462
School loan committee abolished ". 61 283
Senior citizens' program 219 640
Speed limits in school zones 363 1205
State colleges

Administration 433 3 1524
Annual meeting 433 3 1524
Annuity contract deductions 433 12 1539
Appropriation 433 3 1524
Budget format 390 1330
Mankato, liquor sales 330 945
St. Cloud land acquisition 436 1568
Senior citizens 219 640
University designation 321 923

Students, legal counsel 212 635
Transportation aids, nonpublic schools ... 51 265
Universities, registration 201 540
University designation for state colleges .321 923
Vocational education student

organizations 432 1462
Vocational technical institutions

Legal counsel for students 212 • 635
Senior citizens 219 640

Vocational technical buildings 436 1568
Vocational technical students, automobile

insurance discounts 44 245

ELDERLY PERSONS
Higher education 219 640
Meals, sales tax 312 886
Nutrition program appropriation 400 1352
Park maintenance in Duluth 196 536
Shoreview special assessments 202 542

ELECTIONS
Ballots, generally 5 4
Candidates, generally 5 4
Caucuses, generally 5 4
Caucuses, time, notice 292 793
Conventions, generally 5 4
County commissioner vacancies 280 760
Crystal, filing for primary 79 313
Fees, petition in lieu of fees 130 382
General, generally 5 4
Judges, reimbursement, repeal 204 106 608
Parties, generally 5 4
Petition in lieu of fees 130 382
Precinct Caucuses, time, notice 292 '..... 793
Primaries, generally 5 4
Primary, filing in Crystal 79 313
Public officers, time off for duties 342 996
Registration of voters in small counties .. 204 94 605
School districts, eligible voters 72 305
Special, generally 5 4
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Chap. Sec. Page
ELECTIONS—Continued

Statute rearrangement 5 4
Campaign practices 284 . . . . . . . . 764

Town government, optional forms 274 749
Voters, registration in small counties 204 94 605
Voting machines, secretary of state 61 283

ELECTRICITY BOARD
Appropriation 204 38 572
Members, compensation, terms 136 386

ELY, CITY OF (See Cities)

EMBALMERS
Anatomical gifts, eyes 198 538
Fees, deposit 204 76 599

EMERGENCY SERVICES
Political subdivisions, cost 204 67 594

EMINENT DOMAIN
Appraisal-fees, direct purchase '.. 175 505
Direct purchase, appraisal fees 175 505
Final certificate, recording 175 505
Title and possession, time to take 218 640

EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
Appropriations

Unemployment compensation, contingent
account 302 825

Unemployment compensation,
generally 204 57 590

Youth employment program 205 608
Summer employment, young persons 205 .'.. 608
Unemployment compensation

Appropriation, general 204 57 590
Benefits, conditions, administration ... 336 951
Contingent account 302 825
Employment, legislative employees 143 430
Extended benefits 1 1
Holiday pay 104 354
Reports, names 108 361

Youth employment program 205 608

ENERGY AGENCY
Appropriation 204 50 577
Energy conservation standards,

buildings 65 297
Facilities, certificates of need 170 498

ENGINEERS
Board, generally 136 386
Construction services by

nonprofessionals 83 322
Registration, revocation 329 934
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Chap. Sec. Page
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

Appropriation 204 22 566
Citizens advisory committee -. 204 73 598
Petition for impact statement 204 74 599

ESCHEAT
Uniform probate code 347 1006

ETHICS COMMISSION •
Appropriations 204 17 563

Deficiency 1975 50 264

EVELETH, CITY OF (See Cities)

EVIDENCE
Child abuse, privilege exceptions 221 645
Radar and speedalyze devices,

foundation 53 269
Sex offense prosecutions 374 1243

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
Disaster relief 48 261

EYOTA, CITY OF (See Cities)

F
FARIBAULT, CITY OF (See Cities)

FARMINGTON, CITY OF (See Cities)

FIDUCIARIES
Deposit of federal securities 194 533

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Appropriations 204 19 564

Deficiency 1975 50 264
Special state redemption account 403 1364

Fee analysis and report 204 88 603
Fund transfers 204 58 590
Peace officers death benefits 128 379
Special state redemption account 403 1364

FIREMEN
Retirement (See Retirement)

FISHING (See Game and Fish)

FOOD
Meat substitutes, identification 133 384

FORESTS
Appropriations, state 415 1395
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Chap. Sec. Page
FORESTS—Continued

Minnesota Memorial Hardwood Forest,
change of name 103 - 353

Outdoor Recreation Act of 1975 353 1139
Richard J. Dorer Memorial Hardwood

State Forest 103 353

G
GAME AND FISH

Beers, hunting, trash 298 809
Deer, season 167 493
Fish houses, boundary area 161 462
Fishing, contests 172 501
Foxes 167 493
Hunting

Bears, trash 298 809
Handicapped persons, permanent

permits 296 804
Raccoons 164 487

Outdoor Recreation Act of 1975 353 1139
Raccoons, hunting 164 487
Turtles 107 359
Wildlife management areas 353 1139

GILLETTE HOSPITAL AUTHORITY
(See Hospitals)

GOVERNOR
Advisory councils, boards, commissions

and task forces 315 905
Appropriation 204 11 560
Emergency services, political subdivisions,

cost 204 67 594
Employment, emergency public 2 2
Voyageurs National Park Advisory

committee 235 677

GRAND RAPIDS, CITY OF (See Cities)

H
HANDICAPPED PERSONS (See also Blind

Persons, Deaf Persons)
Appropriation, commission 204 25 567
Children, summer school programs 432 1462
Commission, appropriation 204 25 567
Commission, workmen's compensation

advice 61 283
Hunting, permanent permits 296 804
Interpreters in courts and hearings 337 984
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Chap. Sec. Page
HANDICAPPED PERSONS—Continued

Meals, sales tax 312 886
Motor vehicle license plates ' 217 638
Transportation to activity centers 238 682
Transportation to schools 432 1462
Workmen's compensation advice 61 283

HASTINGS, CITY OF (See Cities)

HEALTH
Advisory council, name 234 676
Anatomical gifts

Donor identification 393 1338
Eyes 198 538

Appropriations 434 5 1556
Cystic fibrosis treatment 409 1373
Lake Superior Drinking water 437 (Art XI) 1614
Nutrition supplements 346 1003
Water pollution study 204 55 580

Board
Powers and duties 310 863
Secretary, confirmation 310 863

Certificates of need, criteria 299 810
Child abuse, reports 221 645
Community mental health board, size .... 169 496
Community mental health programs,

boundaries, boards 69 300
County and city agreements 310 -. 863
County public health nursing committees,

expenses, budget 169 496
County water and sewer districts 294 795
Credentialing advisory committee,

composition 234 676
Cystic fibrosis treatment 409 1373
Dental health education program 434 25 ... 1562
Drugs, generic equivalents 101 342
Endurance contests, rest periods 250 705
Examinations, temporary permits 93 332
Fees 310 863
Handicapped persons (See Handicapped

Persons)
Transportation to activity centers 238 682

Hospital administrators fees, deposit 204 75 599
Hotels 310 ,. 863
Insurance, group, continuation after

employment 100 340
Insurance, mental treatment costs 89 329
Mass gathering, regulations 351 1134
Mental patients, review board 174 503
Mental treatment costs, insurance 89 329
Mentally retarded, zoning and location

of facilities 60 281
Mobile health clinics 310 863
Mobile home park regulation 310 863
Morticians, licenses 310 863
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Chap. Sec. Page
HEALTH—Conti nued

Nurses regulation 360 1189
Nutrition supplements 346 1003
Osteopaths licensed by other states 92 331
Pay toilets, limitation 215 637
Physically handicapped, zoning and location

of facilities GO 281
Physicians licensed by other states 92 331
Plumbers licenses 310 863
Radiation regulation 310 863
Records of review organizations 73 306
Smoking limitations 211 633
Tents and sleeping bags, flame

resistance 341 995
Toilets, limitation 215 637
Veterans home license fee exemption .... 63 296
Water conditioning contractors, license

fees, deposit 204 83 601
Water pollution appropriation 204 55 580
X-ray regulation 310 863

HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS
(See Insurance)

HEARING AIDS
Violations, penalties 182 512

HEARING EXAMINERS OFFICE
Organization, powers, duties,

appropriation 380 1285

HENNEPIN COUNTY (See Counties)

HERMAN, TOWN OF (See Towns)

HIBBING, CITY OF (See Cities)

HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING
COMMISSION

Appropriation 433 10 1535
Bonds, scholarships, grants-in-aid 390 1330
Budget format and review 390 1330
Colleges, registration 201 540
Colleges, trustees, powers, reports 90 330
Degree approval 201 ' 540
Medical student loans 390 , .1330
North Dakota reciprocity agreement 390 1330
Universities, registration 201 540
Work study programs, conditions 430 1438

HIGHWAY PATROL
Air patrol salaries 204 79 600
Aircraft 204 31 569
Complement 204 31 569
Motor vehicle enforcement personnel 204 80 600
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Chap. Sec. Page
HIGHWAY PATROL—Continued

Retirement
Actuarial valuation and experience

studies 192 523
Administration 368 .1209
Coverage by other systems 368 1209
Deferred compensation 273 748
Lump sum payment 306 842
Spouses, termination of survivor's

marriage 183 513
Salaries, ranks 431 .1441

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATIONS
(See Traffic Regulations)

HIGHWAYS
Appraisal fees, direct purchase 175 505
Appropriations 435 1564

Supplemental 1975 203 11 548
Bridges, towns 203 23 553
Commissioner, state map 126 377
Constitutional amendment, motor vehicle

taxes 203 25,26 553
Construction prohibition 203 15 548
Consultants, personnel department

approval 435 .1564
Counties, culverts furnished 24 218
County, state aid highways, funds use

outside cities 193 532
Culverts furnished by towns and

counties 24 218
Department

Inspection personnel 204 31 569
Weighing personnel 204 31 569

Funds, use outside cities 193 532
Highway patrol, retirement, combined

service annuities 232 672
Interstate

Metropolitan council review 203 16,17 549
Sound barriers 203 20 551

Interstate highways, certain construction
suspended 203 15 548

Junkyards, relocation 266 . .• 735
Legislative study commission 203 21 552
Map, state 126 377
Municipal state aid streets, contract

payments 259 724
Patrol (See Highway Patrol)
Personnel reductions 435 .1564
Public service department,

reimbursement by 435 1564
Railroad crossing safety projects 204 103 608
Rest areas 353 .1139
Service area board abolished 61 283
Service areas, establishment 61 283
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Chap. Sec. Page
HIGHWAYS—Continued

Sound barriers 203 20 551
Staff reductions 435 1564
Streets, contract payments 259 724
Towns

Bridges 203 23 553
Culverts furnished 24 218
Road and bridge levies 268 737

Travel expenses, repeal 435 1564
Trunk highways

Additional route 214 636
Additional routes, optional 203 19 551
Route No.

10, construction limit 203 15 548
107, construction limit 203 15 548
116, suspended 203 15 548
390, alternative construction 203 15 548
392, construction prohibited 203 15 548

User tax, distribution 203 22 552
Voyageur highway, additional route 255 716
Wages on construction 191 521

HISTORIC SITES
Additional, location 353 1139
Establishment 353 1139
Officer's row 204 93 605
State park 204 92 605

HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Admission fees to sites 204 55 580
Appropriations

Grand Mound interpretive center • 204 99 607
Various projects 204 55 580

Historic sites in parks 204 92 605
Sites

Administration 353 1139
Admission fees 204 55 580

HOSPITALS
Administrators fees, deposit 204 75 599
Anoka State Hospital water tank,

conveyance 21 215
Appropriation, University of Minnesota .. 433 5,6 1530
Certificates of need, criteria 299 810
Child abuse, reports 221 645
Employee retirement 102 344
Gillette hospital authority, audits 14 196
Health manpower credentialing

committee 234 676
Inspections 310 863
Itasca county 33 231
License fees 310 .863
Marshall county, hospital district 35 232
Mental patients, review board 174 503
Messabi nursing home Ill 364
Polk county, hospital district 35 232
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Chap. Sec. Page
HOSPITALS—Continued

Range hospital corporation Ill 364
Sex offenses, costs of examination 374 1243
University of Minnesota, appropriation ... 433 .5,6 L53Q
Warren hospital district 35 232

HOTELS
Health regulation 310 863

HOUSING
Bloomington housing finance bonds 195 534
Minneapolis housing finance bonds 188 517
Redevelopment loans, sales, revenue

agreements 422 1410
Renters, remedies, security, rent

withholding 410 1373
St. Paul, bonds 260 725
South St. Paul housing finance bonds . . . . 195 534
Substandard housing, income tax

deductions 226 652

HUMAN RIGHTS
Appropriation 204 26 . • 567
Athletics, sex restrictions 338 985
Disabled persons 206 610
School districts, aids loss 173 502
Sex restrictions in athletics 338 985

HUMANE SOCIETY (See Prevention of Cruelty)

HUNTING (See Game and Fish)

INDIAN AFFAIRS COMMISSION
Expenses, approval 54 ..." 270

INDIANS
Appropriation, Indian affairs commission . 204 27 567
Commission

Appropriation 204 27 567
Office in Bemidji 204 27 567

Experimental school continued 432 1462
Indian organizations as redevelopment

areas 421 1409
Red Lake, state welfare payments 361 1203

INDUSTRIAL LOAN AND THRIFT COMPANIES
(See Banks)

INSURANCE
Accident, disabled persons,

discrimination 139 426
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Chap. Sec. Page
INSURANCE—Continued

Automobile
Arbitration 160 461
Reparation security 160 461
Student discounts 44 245

Casualty
Farmers mutuals, organization

generally -. 15 197
Township mutuals, organization

generally 15 197
Certificates of deposit, life insurance

investments 141 429
Children, emotionally handicapped 40 242
Claims forms, health insurance 387 1327
Disability offsets prohibited 323 925
Dividends, quarterly 145 440
Farmers mutuals, organization generally . 15 197
Finance, premiums, conditions 309 861
Fraternal associations, mortality and

interest assumptions 129 380
Group, health, continuation after

employment 100 340
Health

Children, emotionally handicapped . . . . 40 242
Claim forms 387 1327
Disability offsets prohibited 323 925
Disabled persons, discrimination 139 426
Emotionally handicapped children 40 242
Group, continuation after employment . 100 340
Mental treatment costs 89 329
Reduction for welfare prohibited 247 699
Retired school district employees 365 1207

Health maintenance organizations
Fees 310 863
Reductions for welfare payments

prohibited 247 699
Investments, certificates of deposit 141 429
Life

Disabled persons, discrimination 139 426
Fraternal associations, mortality and

interest assumptions 129 380
Motor vehicles

Benefits 18 208
Races 18 208

Premium finance, conditions 309 861
State credit union employees 417 1399
Township mutuals, organization

generally 15 197

INVESTMENT BOARD
Appropriation 204 49 577
Small business administration objectives . 277 758
Zoological garden funds 382 1314
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C hap. Sec. Page
IRON RANGE RESOURCES AND
REHABILITATION COMMISION

Appropriation, taconite tax 437 (Art XI) ... 1614

ITASCA COUNTY (See Counties)

JOINT POWERS
Instrumentalities of government units . .. 134 385

JUNKYARDS
Relocation from highways 266 735

JUDICIAL COUNCIL
Appropriation 204 5 558

JURIES (See Courts)

LABOR
Children, corn detasseling 204 78 600
Conservation officers, standards act

exception 399 1350
Corn detasseling, children 204 78 600
Discrimination because of safety

complaint 343 997
Employment, emergency public 2 2
Occupational safety violations, citations .. 375 1251
Pension loss prohibited, employment

by competitor 307 860
Private pensions, loss prohibited 307 860
Public officers, time off for duties 342 ....' 996
Railroad crane safety devices 286 784
Retirement of organization employees, public

employee's retirement association .... 102 344
Safety violations, citations 375 1251
Safety, discrimination because of

complaint 343 997
Unemployment compensation

(See Employment Services)
Veterans preference in public

employment 45 245
Wages on public works 191 521

LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT
Appropriation 204 41 572
Bedding, repeal 350 . .1132
Investigations 348 1105
Labor standards division 348 1105
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Chap. Sec. Page
LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENTS—Continued

Location 348 1105
Mediation services, appropriation 204 42 572
Wage rate certification 191 521

LAKE BENTON, CITY OF (See Cities)

LAKEVILLE, CITY OF (See Cities)

LANDLORD AND TENANT
Remedies, security, rent withholding 410 1373

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Divisions, supervision, duties 204 90 604
Program evaluation 204 91 604

LEGISLATURE
Appropriations 204 2 557

Intermittent employees retirement 388 1327
Privacy study commission 401 1353

Audit commission, appropriations,
deficiency "1975 50 264

Employees, unemployment compensation . 143 430
Expenses 204 63 592
Highway study commission 203 21 552
Joint coordinating committee, appropriations

deficiency 1975 50 264
Joint coordinating committee, powers,

duties 252 707
Manual, distribution 204 65 593
Privacy study commission 401 1353
Reference library

Appropriation, deficiency 1975 50 264
Publication advisory board 380 1285

Reference library, director, staff 252 707
Retirement

Combined service annuities 232 672
Computation, benefits 368 1209
Intermittent employment 388 1327
Spouses, termination of survivor's

marriage 183 513
Revisor of statutes

Appropriation
Deficiency 1975 50 264
General 204 2 557

Supervision 252 707
Tuition policy review committee 433 22 1541

LIBRARIES
Appropriation, law library 204 7 558
Hennepin county law library 285 783
Law library, appropriation 204 7 558
Ramsey county law library 258 719
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Chap. Sec. Page
LICENSES

Boards, generally 136 386
Construction services by unregistered

persons 83 322
Explosives 77 311
Veterans home, fee exemption 63 296

LINCOLN COUNTY (See Counties)

LINDSTROM, CITY OF (See Cities)

LIQUOR
Cities, onsale licenses 345 1000
County licenses 334 949
Licenses, suspension and revocation 231 . . . . . . . . 672
Liquor licenses, onsale, cities 345 1000
Mankato state college, sales near 330 945
Minneapolis, licenses for concert halls,

museums and theatres 305 , 840
Price schedules, filing 327 932
Restaurant sale of wine 345 10OO
Revocation of license 231 672
Suspension of license 231 672
Waseca county licenses 414 1394
Wholesale price schedules, filing 327 932
Wine, sale in restaurants 345 LOGO

LIVESTOCK SANITARY BOARD
Appropriation 204 47 5T6
Brands and marks 228 667
Dog kennel fees, deposit 204 84 602

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
Appropriation 204 12 561

M
MANKATO, CITY OF (See Cities)

MARGARINE (See Agriculture)

MARRIAGE
Credit discrimination 206 S10
Mentally deficient persons 208 512
Names of spouses 52 266
Uniform probate code 347 1006

MARSHALL COUNTY (See Counties)

MEDFORD, CITY OF (See Cities)

MEDIATION SERVICES (See Labor and
Industry Department)
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Chap. Sec. Page
MEDICAL EXAMINERS BOARD

Appropriation 434 4 1555
Members, compensation, terms 136 386

MEDICINE
Anatomical gifts, eyes 198 538
Fees, registration 233 675
Guardianship of physicians, notice 213 636
Registration fee 233 675
Student loans 267, 390 736, 1330

MENTALLY RETARDED PERSONS
Home care experimental program 293 794
Special instruction 432 1462

METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION
Generally 13 73

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL
.Appropriations, highway review 203 16,17 549
General statute rearrangement 13 73
Interstate highway review,

appropriation 203 16,17 549
St. Paul solid waste contracts 332 947

METROPOLITAN INTER COUNTY COUNCIL
Employees pensions 190 520

METROPOLITAN MOSQUITO CONTROL
DISTRICT

Generally 13 73

METROPOLITAN PARKS AND OPEN SPACE
COMMISSION

Generally 13 73

METROPOLITAN TRANSIT COMMISSION
Aids 203 9,10 547
Appropriations, aids 203 9,10 547
Children's fares 203 8 546
Generally 13 73
Property tax 203 4 544

METROPOLITAN WASTE CONTROL
COMMISSION

Generally 13 73

MILITARY AFFAIRS
Rules 380 1285

MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF (See Cities)

MINNESOTA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(See Retirement)
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Chap. Sec. Page
MINNETONKA, CITY OF (See Cities)

MOBILE HOMES
Health regulation . . .310 863

MOORHEAD, CITY OF {See Cities)

MOOSE LAKE, CITY OF (See Cities)

MORTGAGES (See Real Estate)

MORTICIANS
Licenses 310 863

MOTLEY, CITY OF (See Cities)

MOTOR VEHICLES (See also Drivers Licenses,
Traffic Regulations)

Abandoned, disposal 223 649
Bug deflectors 68 . 298
Collector's, classification, storage,

equipment 55 270
Constitutional amendment, motor vehicle

taxes 203 25,26 553
Deputy registrars, bonds 146 441
Driver education vehicles, license plates .. 248 703
Drugs affecting driving ability 356 1166
Enforcement personnel 204 80 600
Fertilizer trailers, exemption 12 72
Franchises, exceptions 181 511
Gasoline tax, rate 203 1,2 543
Inspection, personnel 204 31 569
Insurance (See Insurance)
License plate specifications 10 71
License plates

Appropriation 204 31 569
Driver education vehicles 248 703
Personalized 245 697
Physically handicapped persona 217 638

Mobile homes, taxes, assessment 376 1253
Motorcycles, definition, equipment,

operation 29 224
Physically handicapped persons, license

plates 217 - 638
Railroad vehicles, toilet facilities 282 762
Registrars, bonds 146 441
.Registration

Collectors 55 270
Previously registered vehicles 78 312
Security 18 208

Safety responsibility law, application . . . . 18 208
School buses

Conformance certificates 283 763
License exception 265 735
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MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued

State
Nonuniform color 81 315
Use by employees 204 69 596

Taxation, collectors 55 270
Taxes, motor vehicles 203 25,26 553,555
Waste, disposal 223 649
Weighing 68 298

Personnel 204 31 569
Wheel devices 68 298

MOTORCYCLES (See Motor Vehicles)

MOUND, CITY OF (See Cities)

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION
Appropriation 204 24 567
Rules 380 1285

N
NAMES

Changes by women 52 266

NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Appropriation 204 51 577

Outdoor recreation . . . . ' . 415 1395
Trails, gasoline tax 204 95 606
Various projects 204 55 580

Conservation officers, fair labor standards
act exception 399 1350

Conservation restrictions 163 486
Federal grants 204 106 608
Fish houses, boundary area 161 462
Land acquisition procedure 144 439
Minnesota Valley trail acquisitions 144 439
Outdoor recreation 415 ^395
Outdoor Recreation Act of 1975 353 1139
Protected species, reports 167 493
Rest areas, acquisition 37 238
River access, acquisition ..' 37 238
Soil and water conservation commission (See

Soil and Water Conservation Commission)
Soudan state park inspection 204 86,87 603
Timber, informal sale, permits, reports ... 106 356
Tischer Creek dam 257 718
Trails

Additional 113 365
Gasoline tax 204 95 606

Turtles 107 359
Waters, Wildlife use designation 167 493
Wild rice harvest director 381 1298
Wildlife use designation of waters 167 493
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NEW BRIGHTON, CITY OF (See Cities)

NEW ULM, CITY OF (See Cities)

NEWSPAPERS
Consumer fraud, mass media exception .. 364 1206
Legal, distribution 155 450

NORTH OAKS, CITY OF (See Cities)

NURSES
Appropriation, scholarships 433 9 1534
Board

Appropriation 434 4 1555
Generally 136,360 386,1189

Continuing education 240 685
Licensed practical nursing board 136 386
Public health, welfare medical

assistance 384 1324
Regulation, generally 360 1189
Unlicensed practice 360 1189

NURSING HOMES
Administrators examiners board 136 386

Appropriation 434 4 1555
Certificates of need, criteria 299 810

O
OLMSTED COUNTY (See Counties)

OPTOMETRY
Board

Appropriation 434 4 1555
Generally 136 386

OSTEOPATHS
Examinations, temporary permits 93 332
Guardianship, notice 213 636
Licensees from other states 92 331

OSTEOPATHY
Registration fee 233 675

- Student loans 267 736

OUTDOOR RECREATION ADVISORY
COUNCIL

Establishment, duties 353 1139

OWATONNA, CITY OF (See Cities)
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Chap. Sec. • Page
PARKS

Appropriations, parks, trails and lands ... 415 • . . . 1395
City boards, size 179 508
Decorations by cities 30 227
Duluth, maintenance by elderly 196 536
Helmer Myre state park, additional land . 404 1367
Hennepin county, trail system 66 :.. 297
Historic sites 204 92 605
Littering in state parks 168 495
Metropolitan parks and open spaces

commission 13 73
Minneapolis, bonds 426 1427
Outdoor Recreation Act of 1975 353 1139
Regional, appropriation, bonds 415 1395
Scientific and natural areas 353 1139
Soudan state park, inspection 204 86,87 603
Trails, Outdoor Recreation Act of 1975 ... 353 1139
Tree disease control programs 253 709
Voyageurs National Park advisory

committee 235 677
Wilderness areas 353 1139
Wildlife management areas 353 1139
Wright county, acquisition approval 135 386

PAROLE (See Corrections)

PEACE OFFICERS
Death in line of duty, beneats 128 379
Training board, appropriation 204 13 561

PENNINGTON COUNTY (See Counties)

PENSIONS (See Retirement)

PERSONNEL
Civil service titles 381 1298
Ethics code 381 1298

PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT
Appropriations 204 20 565

Board 204 21 566
Attorney general's deputies and assistants,

salaries 156 452
Board, appropriation 204 21 566
Consultants, personnel department

approval 435 1564
Manager training 276 756

PHARMACY
Board

Appropriation 434 4 1555
Generally 136 386
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Chap. Sec. Page
PHARMACY—Continued

Driving under influence of controlled
substance 370 1233

Drugs, generic equivalents 101 342
Generically equivalent drug 101 342
Jury duty exemption, repeal 318 920
Label, motor vehicle driving ability 356 1166

PHYSICAL THERAPISTS
Examining committee 136 386
Health manpower credentialing

committee 234 676

PHYSICIANS
Child abuse, reports 221 645
Drugs, generic equivalents 101 342
Examinations, temporary permits 93 332
Guardianship, notice 213 636
Licensees from other states 92 331

PLANNING AGENCY
Appropriations 204 22 566

Land and water grants 204 55 580
Transit aids 203 9, 10 ... .547, 548
Various projects 204 55 580

Consulting contract supervision 204 89 603
Departmental assistance 204 64 593
Interdepartmental task force of

transportation, abolished 61 283
Regional service center 416 1398
Transit aids 203 9, 10 ... .547, 548
Urban affairs council and urban

action center abolished 61 283

PLUMBERS
License fees, deposit 204 82 601
Licenses 310 863
Regulation by health board 136 386

PLYMOUTH, CITY OF (See Cities)

PODIATRY
Board

Appropriation 434 4 1555
Generally : 136 386

Registration standards, license renewals .. 132 383

POLICE
Death in line of duty, benefits 128 379

POLK COUNTY (See Counties)

POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY
Appropriation 204 53 579

Project grants 354 1162
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Chap. Sec. Page
POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY—Continued

Bonds, financing report 354 1162

POPULAR NAMES, ACTS BY
Clean Indoor Air Act 211 633
Fair Campaign Practices Act 284 764
Homestead Credit Act 437 1573
Income Adjusted Homestead Credit Act ... 437 1573
Maternal and Child Nutrition Act of 1975 .346 1003
Mental Retardation Protection Act 208 612
Minnesota Clean Indoor Air Act 211 633
Minnesota Mental Retardation

Protection Act . '. , 208 612
Minnesota Small Business Procurement

Act 383 1320
Outdoor Recreation Act of 1975 353 1139
Probate Code 347 1006
Small Business Procurement Act 383 1320
State of Minnesota Income Adjusted

Homestead Credit Act 437 1573
Supervision of Charitable Trusts and

Trustees 243 689
Uniform Probate Code 347 1006

PORT AUTHORITIES
Duluth, vessel operation 326 932

POULTRY (See Agriculture)

PREVENTION OF CRUELTY
Rules, children exclusion 369 1230

PROBATE
Anatomical gifts, eyes 198 538
Income tax, representative 349 1107
Uniform Probate Code 347 1006
Wills, uniform probate code 347 1006

•
PSYCHOLOGISTS

Examining board
Appropriation 434 4 1555
Generally '136 386

PUBLIC DEFENDER
Appropriation 204 8 558

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
ASSOCIATION (See Retirement)

PUBLIC RECORDS
Abstractors, records 419 1403
Privacy 401 1353
Teacher evaluation, access 177 506
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Chap. Sec. Page
PUBLIC SAFETY

Mass gathering, regulations 351 1134
Pistol regulation 378 1278

PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT
Aircraft, sale, maintenance 204 31 569
Appropriations 204 31 569

Deficiency 1975 50 264
Civil defense advisory council abolished .. 61 283
Explosives, regulation 77 ' 311
Motor vehicle license plates 10 71
Personalized license plates 245 697
Tents and sleeping bags, flame

resistance 341 995

PUBLIC SERVICE DEPARTMENT
Accident reports, common carriers 313 . . . . . . . . 887
Appropriations 204 43 572

Anatomical donor identification 393 1338
Deficiency 1975 50 264
Passenger service 204 61 592
Railroad track safety 325 931

Common carriers, accident reports 313 887
Exempt carriers, asphalt and

crushed rock 313 887
Grain warehouses, operation 87 325
Highway department, reimbursement to . 435 1564
Insurance, reinstatement, permit

carriers 317 919
Passenger service, appropriation 204 61 592
Permit carriers

Generally 313 887
Reinstatement, security 317 919

Railroads
Crossing complaints, hearings 313 887
Speedometers 406 1368
Track safety appropriation 325 931

Telephone hearing expenses 25 218
Warehousemen, regulation 313 887

PUBLICATION ADVISORY BOARD
Abolished 61 283
Composition, duties 380 1285

Q
QUALITY EDUCATION COUNCIL

Appropriation 432 96 1515
Compensation 432 1462
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R
Chap. Sec. Page

RAILROADS
Crane safety devices 286 784
Crossing complaints, hearings 313 887
Crossing safety projects 204 103 608
Motor vehicle facilities 282 762
Speedometers 406 1368
Toilet facilities on motor vehicles 282 762
Track safety enforcement appropriation .. 325 931

RAMSEY COUNTY (See Counties)

REAL ESTATE
Abstractors, records 419 1403
Abstractors board, generally 136 386
Attachment, release 148 443
Brokers, qualifications, reciprocity,

trust accounts 38 239
Conservation restrictions 163 486
Conveyance of small parcels, limit on

recording 98 339
Conveyancing forms 61 283
Deeds, uniform probate code 347 1006
Final certificate in condemnation,

recording 175 505
Liens, record 116 " 367
Mortgage discharge records 148 443
Mortgages, uniform probate code 347 1006
Recording, limits, small parcels' 98 339
Records of register of deeds 115 367
Redemption from property tax

forfeiture 437 (Art XIII) 1622
Repurchase of tax forfeited land 316 918
Second liens by banks 398 1349
Special assessments, redemption of certain

forfeited property 403 1364
Tax forfeited land, repurchase 316 918
Taxpayer statement on instruments of

conveyance 391 1336
Uniform probate code 347 1006

RECEIVERSHIPS
St. Louis county conciliation court 142 429

RED WING, CITY OF (See Cities)

REDEVELOPMENT
Indian organization areas 421 1409
Loans, sales, revenue agreements 422 1410

REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Compensation of commission members ... 176 506
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Chap. Sec. Page
REGISTER OF DEEDS (See also Real Estate)

Final certificate in condemnation,
recording 175 505

Liens, record 116 367
Livestock, brands, repeal 228 667
Mortgage discharge records 148 443

Records, arrangement 115 367
Taxpayer statement on instruments 391 1336

RESOURCES COMMISSION
Appropriation 204 55 580

RETIREMENT
Actuarial valuation and experience

studies 192 523
City pension plans, establishment

restricted 405 1368
Combined service annuities 232 672
Competing employer, loss of pension

prohibited 307 860
Contributions, income tax treatment 47 260
Corrections employees, combined service

annuities 232 672
Corrections employees, delay 230 671
Coverage by several systems,

coordination 368 1209
Deferred compensation 273 748
Duluth, combined service annuities 232 672
Elected state officers

Combined service annuities 232 672
Spouses, termination of survivor's

marriage .- 183 513
Firemen

Arden Hills 124 375
Backus 41 243
Bloomington 121 372
Brooklyn Park 237 681
Butter-field 185 515
City pensions for volunteers 405 1368
Columbia Heights 424 1423
Duluth 127 377
Eagan 43 244
Edina 229 669
Eveleth 200 539
Fairbault 389 1328
Farmington 429 1438
Grand Rapids 36 237
Hibbing 254 713
Lake Johanna 124 375
Lakeville 125 376
Minneapolis, remarried widows 57 277
Minnetonka 118 368
Moorhead 120 370
Mound 117 368
New Brighton 197 537
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Chap. Sec. Page
RETIRE MENT—Conti nued

Firemen—Continued
New Ulm 306 842
North Oaks 124 - 375
Owatonna 367 1208
Red Wing 254 713
Robbinsdale 178 507
Roseville 119 369
St. Paul 423 1421
Shoreview 124 375
Trustees, travel outstate 56 276
Tyler 207 612

Hennepin, supplemental retirement fund
investment 153 447

Highway patrol
Actuarial valuation and experience

studies ..." 192 523
Administration 368 1209
Combined service annuities 232 672
Coverage by other systems 368 1209
Deferred compensation 273 748
Lump sum payment 306 842
Spouses, termination of survivor's

marriage 183 513
Hospital district employees 102 344
Judges

Appropriations
Deficiency 1975 50 264
Policy 418 1400

Probate, Clay county 150 444
Legislature 368 1209

Combined service annuities 232 672
Computation, benefits 368 1209
Intermittent employment 388 1327
Spouses, termination of survivor's

marriage 183 513
Minneapolis

Combined service annuities 232 672
Coordination with other benefits 152 446
Lump sum payment 306 842
Spouses, termination of survivor's

marriage 183 513
Transferred correctional employees . . . . 402 1362

Minnesota state retirement system
Actuarial valuation and experience

studies 192 523
Appropriation, intermittent legislative

service .... ' . 388 1327
"Average salary" 368 1209
Benefits, coverage 368 1209
Combined service annuities 232 672
Computer services 368 1209
Correctional service 368 1209
Coverage by other systems 368 1209
Deferred compensation 273 748



1776 INDEX

Chap. gee. Page
RETIREMENT—Continued

Minnesota state retirement system—Continued
Director and assistant, compensation ... 368 1209
Investments, small business

administration obligations 277 . . . ' 758
Judges, appropriation, deficiency 1975 50 264
Legal actions 368 1209
Payments in trust 368 1209
Repayment for credit 99 340
Total disability ._„ 368 ' 1209

Pension loss prohibited, employment by
competitor 307 860

Police
Buhl 425 1427
Duluth 408 1370
Eveleth 186 516
Minneapolis 428 1437
Rochester 368 1209

Police and fire fund
Combined service annuities 232 672
Spouses, termination of survivor's

marriage 183 513
Private pensions, loss prohibited 307 . 860
Public employees retirement association

Actuarial valuation and experience
studies 192 523

. Building study 368 1209
Combined service annuities 232 672
Coverage by other systems 368 1209
Deferred compensation 273 748
Executive director 102 344
Generally 102 344
Labor organization employees 102 344
Metropolitan inter county council

employees 190 520
St. Paul health employee's pension 187 517
Spouses, termination of survivor's

marriage 183 513
Workmen's compensation 102 344

St. Paul
Combined service annuities 232 672
Health employee's pension 187 517

Spouses, termination of survivor's
marriage 183 513

Supplemental retirement fund, deferred
compensation 273 748

Supplemental retirement fund, Hennepin
employees 153 447

Teachers
Actuarial valuation and experience

studies 192 523
Combined service annuities 232 672
Coverage by other systems 368 1209
Deferred compensation 273 748
Lump sum payment 306 842
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Chap. Sec. Page
RETIREME NT—Continued

Teachers—Continued
Spouses, termination of survivor's

marriage 183 513
Various changes 306 842

Unclassified employees
Benefits, participation 368 1209
Combined service annuities 232 672

University of Minnesota, deferred
compensation ". 273 748

REVENUE DEPARTMENT
Appropriations 204 48 576

Administration 437 (Art XIV) ... 1623
Deficiency 1975 50 264-

REVISOR OF STATUTES
Appropriation 204 2 557

Deficiency 1975 50 264
Changes in Minnesota Statutes 103 253

162 462
203 19 551
214 636
271 742
321 923
339 987
349 1107
359 1168

Legislative supervision 252 707
Publication advisory board 380 1285
Publication of Minnesota Statutes 256 717
Session law copies, distribution 81 315
Staff, contracts, hours 252 707

RICE CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT
(See Waters)

ROBBINSDALE, CITY OF (See Cities)

ROCHESTER, CITY OF (See Cities)

ROSEVILLE, CITY OF (See Cities)

S
ST. CHARLES, CITY OF (See Cities)

ST. CLOUD, CITY OF (See Cities)

ST. LOUIS COUNTY (See Counties)

ST. PAUL, CITY OF (See Cities)
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Chap. Sec. Page
SCHOOL DISTRICTS (See also Education)

Aids
Discrimination, reduction 173 502
Taconite 437 (Art XI) 1614

Aids, state ' 432 1462
Annuity contract deductions 433 12 1539
Bid specifications 157 455
Buildings, leasing 59 .' 280
Buses

Conformance certificates 283 763
Drivers license exception 265 735

Capital expenditures 432 1462
County districts, board 432 1462
Data processing services, joint

ownership '. 154 450
Discrimination violations 173 502
Eligible teachers, special aids 432 1462
Employees, insurance for retired 365 1207
Employment, emergency public 2 2
Fees 432 1462
Fuel conservation reports 91 330
Funds

Deposit in insured accounts 189 5L9
Investment 96 336

Handicapped persons, transportation 432 1462
Activity centers 238 682

Independent District 16
Payment for airport property 432 93 1514

13 Ill 172
Independent District 93, aids 432 89 1513
Independent District 99, aids 432 89 1513
Independent District 141, sewers to

school facilities 392 1337
Independent District 166, applicable

laws 162 462
Independent District 191, levy 432 86 1512
Independent District 192, levy 432 86 1512
Independent District 194, levy 432 86 1512
Independent District 195, levy 432 86 1512
Independent District 196, levy 432 86 . .1512
Independent District 197, levy 432 86 1512
Independent District 199, levy 432 86 1512
Independent District 200, levy 432 86 1512
Independent District 271, levy 432 84 1511
Independent District 272, levy 432 84 1511
Independent District 273, levy 432 84 1511
Independent District 274, levy 432 84 1511
Independent District 275, levy 432 84 1511
Independent District 276, levy 432 84 1511
Independent District 277, levy .. 432 84 1511
Independent District 278, levy 432 84 1511
Independent District 279, bond issue 85 323
Independent District 279, levy 432 84 1511
Independent District 280, levy 432 84 1511
Independent District 281, levy 432 84 1511



INDEX 1779

Chap. Sec. Page
SCHOOL DISTRICTS—Continued

Independent District 282, levy 432 84 1511
Independent District 283, levy 432 84 1511
Independent District 284, levy 432 84 1511
Independent District 286, levy 432 84 1511
Independent District 381, applicable

laws 162 462
Independent District 381, state payment . 432 94 1515
Independent District 595, levy 432 77 1508
Independent District 625, severance

pay 261 728
Independent District 793, levy 432 77 1508
Insurance for retired employees 365 1207
Investment of funds 96 336
Joint powers, instrumentalities 134 385
Law revision 162 462
Leasing buildings 59 280
Levies 432 1462
Maintenance levy 437 (Art XII) 1620
Mentally retarded, special instruction . . . . 432 1462
Officers, date of selection 432 1462
Public school fee law 432 1462
Schoolhouses, leasing 199 538
Special District 1

Bonds, annual authority 320 921
Levy . .432 1462

Special Intermediate District 916,
levy 432 85 1512

Taxes, capital expenditure 46 251
Teacher contract consideration period . . . . 151 445
Transportation of handicapped 432 1462
Veterans preference in employment 45 245
Voters, eligible 72 305
Youth employment program 205 608

SCOTT COUNTY (See Counties)

SECRETARY OF STATE
Appropriations 204 15 562

Publications, deficiency 1975 50 264
Charitable trusts, register 243 689
Legislative manual, distribution 204 65 593
Voting machines * 61 283

SECURITIES
Conveyancing forms 61 283
Face amount certificates 166 489
Futures contracts 371 1234
Gems 371 1234
Margin accounts, interest 27 223
Metals 371 1234

SHERIFFS
Communication network, appropriation .. 204 31 ., 569
Explosives, permits 77 311



1780 INDEX

Chap. Sec. Page
SHERIFFS—Continued

Prisoners, expenses 94 . 333

SHOREVIEW, CITY OF (See Cities)

SIB LEY COUNTY (See Counties)

SMALL LOAN COMPANIES (See Banks)

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION
COMMISSION

Members 420 1408

SOUTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF (See Cities)

STATE
Advisory councils, boards, commissions

and task forces 315 905
Agencies, names, classification 271 742
Automobiles, abandoned, disposal 223 649
Challenges to state expenditures, legal

representation 434 28 1564
Consulting contract supervision 204 89 603
Contractors bond for taxes 377 1255
Department complements, pre-service

trainees 381 1298
Departmental assistance to planning

agency 204 64 593
Departments 271 742
Employees

Annuity contract deductions 433 12 1539
Compensation, appropriation 204 60 591
Deferred compensation for

retirement 273 748
Insurance for credit union

employees 417 1399
Manager training • 276 > 756
Motor vehicle use 204 69 596
Salaries, benefits, conditions 431 1441
Training managers 276 756
Youth employment program 205 608

Employment, emergency public 2 2
Institutions, appropriation 434 ...: 8 1557
Joint powers, instrumentalities 134 385
Licensing boards generally, reports 136 386
Livestock contingency fund

abolished 204 106 608
Local government aid 437 (Art III) 1594
Misappropriation of funds 204 66 594
Motor vehicles, nonuniform color 81 315
Names of various bodies 271 742
Pre-service trainees, department

complements 381 1298
Publication advisory board,

composition, duties 380 1285
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Chap. Sec. Page
STATE—Continued

Publication board abolished 61 283
Publications, duplication, distribution .... 81 315
Real estate

Acquisition for natural resources
purposes 144 439

Anoka, conveyance of water tank to . . . . 21 . . . : . . . . 215
Atkinson, conveyance to 19 214
Bergquist, conveyance to 184 515
Corrections camp, sale 204 ' 18 563
Hastings, conveyance to 17 207
Lake Benton, conveyance to 42 243
Lake Owasso Children's Home,

transfer 242 688
Minnesota Valley trail acquisitions . . . . 144 439
Moose Lake, conveyance to 9 70
Nordland Free Lutheran Church,

conveyance to 62 295
Owatonna, conveyance to 251 706
Sale of surplus lands 81 " 315

' Steeves, conveyance to 80 314
Surplus lands sale 81 315

Regional service center 416 1398
Register, rules 380 1285

413 1393
Rules

Departments 380 1285
State register 413 1393

Sheltered workshop products,
procurement 171 500

Youth employment program 205 608

STATE COLLEGES (See Education)

STATE FORESTS (See Forests)

STATE PARKS (See Parks)

STATUTES
Distribution of laws and resolutions 81 . 315
Election law rearrangement 5 4

Campaign practices 284 764
Metropolitan law rearrangement 13 73
Minnesota Statutes, publication 256 717
School district law revision 162 462

SURVEYORS
Board, generally 136 386
Construction services by

nonprofessionals 83 322
Filing surveys with counties 112 364
Registration, revocation 329 934
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Chap. Sec. Page
TAX COURT

Appropriation 204 9 559
Income tax overpayments, appeals 349 1107

TAXES
Appropriation, study commission 437 (Art VII) . . . . 1607
Cigarettes, vehicles carrying

contraband, disposal 340 993
Constitutional amendment, vehicle

fuels 203 25, 26 ... .553, 555
Contractors bond for taxes 377 1255
Distraint 377 1255
Exemption statement, property tax 352 1136
Fuel, constiutional amendment 203 25, 26 ... .553, 555
Gasoline

Constitutional amendment 203 25, 26 553, 555
Exemption, substitute product 203 3 543
Interest 377 1255
Rate 203 1, 2 543

Gift
Extensions 377 1255
Interest 377 1255
Penalties 377 1255

Gross earnings, interest 377 1255
Highway user tax, distribution 203 22 552
Income

Carrybacks 349 20 1123
Corporation excise 349 7 1114
Corporations, estimates 349 23, 24 1128
Credits

Blindpersons 355 1164
Deafpersons 355 1164
Federal, allocation 349 4 1108
Homesteads 437 (Art I) 1573
Low income 437 (Art IX) . . . . 1613
Political contributions 349 9 1115
Property tax

Eligibility 349 11 1117
Late claims 349 13 1118
Proof 349 12 1118

Rent
Disabled persons 349 10 1116

. Late claims 349 26 1129
Custodial accounts 349 27 1129
Deductions

Fartnlosses 437(ArtV) ". . . . . 1606
Foreign tax credit 349 14 1119
Standard 349 15 1119
Substandard housing 226 652

Depreciation, individuals, estates,
trusts 349 ". 16 L120

Disabled persons rent 349 10 1116
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Chap. Sec. Page
TAXES—Continued

Income—Continued
Dividend credit, allocation 349 17 1120
Employers excise, small business 349 25 1129
Employers reports 349 21, 22 .. .1124,' 1127
Extensions 377 1255
Federal rebate 437 (Art VI) 1607
Foreign tax credit 349 14 1119
Homestead credit 437 (Art I) 1573
Interest 377 1255
Internal revenue code references 349 4 1108
Lump sum distributions 349 28 1131
Overpayments 349 18,19 ..1121,1123
Penalties 377 1255
Personal representative 349 2, 3 1108
Probate code references 349 1 1108
Retirement plan contributions 47 260
Revisions, various 349 1107
Small business, employers excise 349 25 1129
Tables 349 8 1115
Taxable net income defined 349 6 1114
Withholding, employers liability 377 1255

Inheritance
Interest 377 1255
Uniform probate code 347 1006

Interest, abatement, rate 377 1255
Mobile homes, assessment 376 1253
Motor vehicles

Collectors 55 270
Exempt transfers, corporations 262 732

Occupation
Interest 377 1255
Taconite, distribution 46 251

Omnibus Act 437 1573
Overpayments 377 1255
Penalties 377 1255
Production, taconite, reports, division . . . . 46 251
Property
. Abstracts 46 251

Aids, distribution 46 251
Appraisal, valuation 437 (Art VIII) 1608
Assessment, appeal and review 339 987
Assessors' board, generally 136 386
Assessors, certification 339 987
Education, capital expenditure 46 251
Equalization between counties 295 802
Exemption statement 352 1136
Homesteads

Base value 437 (Art X) 1614
Credit 437'(Art I) 1573
Family farms 395 1342
Property of another 437 (Art I) . . . . 1573
School maintenance levy 437 (Art XII) 1620
Treatment qualification 339 987

Income tax credit 349 1107
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Chap. Sec. Page
TAXES—Continued

Property—Continued
Levy limits 46 251

437 (Art IV) 'l596
Metropolitan transit commission 203 4 544
Mobile homes, assessment 376 1253
Newly assessed property 437 (Art VIII) 1608
Rate statement publication 437 (Art I) 1573
Redemption of certain forfeited

property 403 1364
Redemption period 437 (Art XIII) 1622
Repurchase of tax forfeited land 316 918
School maintenance levy 437 (Art XII) 1620
Schoolhouse, leased 199 538
Special levies 437 (Art IV) 1596
Tax forfeited land, repurchase 316 918
Taxpayer statement on instruments

of conveyance 391 1336
Town

Assessors compensation 71 303
Fire and police protection 67 298
Road and bridge levies 268 737

Revenue department (See Revenue Department)
Sales

Elderly persons, meals 312 886
Handicapped persons, meals 312 886
Interest 377 1255
Service charges and tips 397 1346
Service of vehicles illegally importing .. 397 1346

Setoffs of claims against state 377 1255
Study commission 437 (Art VII) .".. . .1607
Taconite, supplementary tax 437 (Art XI) ... 1614

TAYLOR, TOWN OF (See Towns)

TEACHERS
Contract consideration period 151 445
Eligible teachers, special school aids 432 1462
Evaluation records, access 177 506
Resignation date July 15 432 .1462
Retirement

Actuarial valuation and experience
studies 192 523

Combined service annuities 232 672
Coverage by other systems 368 1209
Deferred compensation 273 748
Lump sum payment 306 842
Spouses, termination of survivor's

marriage L83 513
Various changes 306 842

School district law revision 162 462
Standards and certification commission,

generally 136 386

TELEPHONE COMPANIES (See Utilities)
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Chap. Sec. Page
TIMBER

Sale by state, informal sale, permits,
reports 106 356

TORTS
Motor vehicles 18 208

TOWNS
Aids 437 (Art III) ... 1594

Taylor 138 425
Alexandria, Alexandria Lake Area Sanitary

District, taxes, powers 287 ' 784
Annual meeting, time 20 215
Assessors compensation 71 303
Automobiles, abandoned, disposal 223 649
Bicentennial observances 411 1379
Bridges 203 23 553
Carlos, Alexandria Lake Area Sanitary

District, taxes, powers 287 784
Community mental health board, size 169 496
Employment, emergency public 2 2
Fire protection tax '... 67 298
Government, optional farms 274 749
Hennepin county road and bridge

assistance 289 791
Herman, paramedics, emergency care . . . . 209 629
Highways, culverts furnished 24 218
Hudson, Alexandria Lake Area Sanitary

District, taxes, powers 287 784
Joint powers, instrumentalities 134 385
LaGrand, Alexandria Lake Area Sanitary

District, taxes, powers 287 V84
Levy limits 437 (Art IV) 1596
Loans, sales, revenue agreements 422 1410
Police protection tax 67 298
Road and bridge levy 268 737
Taxes, fire and police 67 298
Taylor, state aids 138 425
Treasurer, bond 8 69
Tree disease control programs 253 709
Veterans preference in employment 45 245

TRADE REGULATION
Personal solicitation, disclosure 372 1239

TRAFFIC REGULATIONS
Controlled substance influence 370 1233
Driving under influence of controlled

substance 370 1233
Left turn on red 49 262
Radar and speedalyze devices, evidence

of speed 53 269
School zones, speed limits 363 1205
Speed limits in school zones 363 1205
Speed, radar and speedalyzer devices 53 269
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Chap. Sec. Page
TRAILS (See Parks)

TREASURER, STATE
Appropriation - 204 16 563

TRUSTS
Banks, powers for retirement accounts ... 366 1208
Charitable, supervision 243 689
Custodial accounts, income tax 349 1107
Fiduciary deposit of federal

securities 194 533
Income tax, depreciation 349 1107
Supervision of charitable trusts 243 689
Uniform probate code 347 IOCS

TWO HARBORS, CITY OF (See Cities)

U
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
(See Employment Services)

UNIFORM CONVEYANCING BLANKS
COMMISSION

Abolished 61 283

UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION
Appropriations, deficiency 1975 50 264

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
Appropriations

Experiments 433 7 1531
General administration 433 4 1528
Hospitals 433 4 1528
Law school 436 1568
Services ' 433 7 1531
Soil survey 204 55 580

Law school 436 1568
Retirement, deferred compensation 273 748
Senior citizens 219 640

USURY
Interest on large loans, exception 358 1168
Securities margin accounts 27 223

UTILITIES
Coal converters, certificates of need 170 498
Gas pipelines, violations, penalties 31 228
Generators, certificates of need 170 498
Moorhead, electric power system 34 232
Pipelines, certificates of need 170 498
Telephones, investigation expenses 25 218
Transmission lines, certificates of need ... 170 498
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Chap. Sec. Page
VALIDATING ACTS (See Curative
and Validating Acts)

VETERANS
Advisory committee established 61 283
Appropriation '. 204 28 568
Bonus review board abolished 61 283
Civil service

Preference 45 245
Proof of status 381 1298

Commissioner, veterans home
administration 61 283

Home
Administration, admission 61 283
License fee exemption 63 296
Residents, personal property 225 651

Missing in action, bonuses 97 337
Personal property of veterans home

residents 225 651
Public employment preference 45 ' 245
Vietnam bonus appropriation 3 3

Appropriation 3 3
Distribution to parents 407 1369

VETERINARIANS
Examining board

Appropriation 434 4 1555
Generally 136 386

W
WARREN, CITY OF (See Cities)

WASECA COUNTY (See Counties)

WASHINGTON COUNTY (See Counties)

WATCHMAKERS
Board

Appropriation 204 39 572
Generally 136 386

WATER CONDITIONING CONTRACTORS
License fees; deposit 204 83 601

WATER RESOURCES BOARD
Appropriation 204 52 579

WATERS
Accesssites 353 1139
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Chap. Sec. Page
WATERS—Continued

Appropriations
Resources board 204 52 579
Water pollution study 204 55 580

Cities, flood control 31L 885
Conditioning advisory board,

generally 136 386
County regulatory powers 147 .442
County water and sewer districts 294 795
Flood control, cities 311 885
Resources board, appropriation • 204 52 579
Rice Creek watershed district

Administration, tax 74 308
Maintenance and repair, tax 75 308

Rivers, wild 353 1139
Scuba divers, flags 58 279
Supply systems board of classification .... 138 386
Use permit exceptions, repeal 105 355
Water pollution control advisory committee

abolished 61 283
Watercraft safety, licenses, fees 322 924
Well drilling, licenses 310 863
Wildlife use designation 167 493

WATERSHED DISTRICTS (See Waters)

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
County seal, repeal 313 887

WELFARE
Appropriations 434 2 1541

Community actions 434 7 1557
Deficiency 1975 50 264
Nutrition program for elderly 400 1352

Child abuse reports and records 221 645
Community mental health programs,

boundaries, boards 69 300
Community mental health services

director 122 373
Counties, social service fees 95 336
County of financial responsibility 437 (Art II) ... 1586
County payment of costs 437 (Art ID ... 1586
Department, community mental health

services director 122 373
Disaster relief : 48 261
Fraud, legal action 437 (Art II) 1586
Handicapped persons, transportation to

activity centers 238 682
Indians, Red Lake, state payments 361 1203
Lake Owasso Children's Home, transfer to

Ramsey county 242 688
Medical assistance

Lien on third party claims 247 699
Public health nurses 384 1324

Mental patients, review board 174 503
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Chap. Sec. Page
WELFARE—Conti nued

Mentally retarded
Home care experimental program 293 794
Protection 208 612

Nutrition supplements 346 1003
Red Lake Indian Reservation, state

payments 361 1203
Residential training centers for

mentally deficient 208 612
Review board for mental patients 174 503
Sheltered workshop products,

procurement 171 500
Social service fees 95 336
Standards of administration 437 (Art II) 1586
State payment of costs 437 (Art II) 1586

WILLS (See Probate)

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION
Administration 359 1168
Advisory council on rehabilitation

abolished 61 283
Appropriations 204 56 590

State compensation revolving fund 204 77 600
Attorney's fees 359 1168
Benefits 359 1168
Coverage 359 1168
Employment, emergency public 2 2
Handicapped commission advice 61 283
Rehabilitation bureau abolished 61 283
Retirement reduction, public employees .. 102 344
State compensation revolving fund,

appropriation 204 77 600
State, emergency public employment 2 2

WRIGHT COUNTY (See Counties)

WYKOFF, CITY OF (See Cities)

ZONING
Airport planning and zoning, expenses ... 159 460
Mentally retarded facilities 60 281
Metropolitan council, generally 13 73
Physically handicapped facilities 60 281
St. Paul, alterations 261 728

ZOOLOGICAL BOARD
Appropriation 204 54 580

ZOOLOGICAL GARDEN
Administration, funds, land, animals 382 1314


